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bon. Member to watt and hear the answer to question no Tiber 9.

Rehabilitation of Displaced Persons tram Beat Pakistan

Da Palchondhuri: Will
the Minister of lM nM lttitln *ad Minority Affairs be pleased to state-

(a) whether it is a fact that it is proposed to rehabilitate displaced per sons from East Pakistan m Madhya
Pradesh;

(b) if so, their number;

(c) the names of places where it is proposed to rehabilitate them;

(d) whether any families have re-J m r  >etnt' •aw*

(e) if so, their number,

The Parliamentary Secretary to the M sM tr of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs (Shri P. S. Naskar): (a) to (c)
A note is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha [See Appendix I, annexure
No. 3].

(d) and (e) Yes 264 displaced families have been sent to the rehabi litation colonies so far

Shrimati Ha Palchoudhori: From the time it was sanctioned, may I know what development has actually taken place in Madhya Pradesh to settle the refugees, so that they may not desert the camps’

Shri P. S. Naskar: There are four
.schemes in Madhya Pradesh at the mo ment The schemes in Dharmajaigarh and Ambtkapur are being implemented Some of the lands have been re claimed by the C T O As stated in the statement, about 264 families have already moved there Regarding the other schemes which have been given
m the statement, not much progress has been made so far.

Shri H. N. Mnkerjee: May I ask. since only sanction has been accorded for rehabilitation in Madhya Pradesh, how much time will elapse between sanction and actual achievement, par ticularly in view of Dandakaranya keying to wait a long time for Rama-
c^andraji to set his foot there?

Shri P. S. Naskar: I did not say that s*tiction has been accorded, so far as t^ese schemes in Madhya Pradesh are c^ncerned. In answer to parts (d) and
**), I said that already 264 displaced
^milies have been sent to the rehabili tation colonies in Madhya Pradesh.

Shrimati 11a Palchoudhori: May I
*how when 264 families have been
*^nt there, what arrangements for e^ming their livelihood have been "^ade, what industries have been put ub and what procedure has been Allowed by the Government7

Shri P. S Naskar: Mostly agricul tural families are sent there; a few nSn-agncultural families are also sent, k'it they have been given proper train-
lrlg. The Government always see that
**iey get proper training with proper scope of employment

Shrimati Rena Chakravsrtty: Is Government aware that in the West Bengal Assembly, a resolution could nbt be passed supporting thisDanda-
*aranya scheme, because the West Bengal Government was not posted at
*11 with the facts of this scheme7 They have requested that details of this
*cheme should be made available to
^kem May we know whether a state ment will be laid on the Tablr of this Mouse giving a time-schedule and alse Hie actual specific work which is proceeding in connection with this
*theme7

Shri P. S. Naskar: I require notice answer this question

inw m w  JWT

*?<> aft w  mrmat • w t
!  ifijiw w  w V i *rrr ^

srrr f¥

(v ) «PT arff * ftpnr 5FT
*s»T VTP’fr fa&T TT3TT W ;

( * )  wm fa&ff *  srr* % **
FTriTft m  irto#  ^
i m r  wfnr


3383 Oral Answer* 15 JULY 1857 Oral Answer* 33 *4

(»r)
5Tf*r Oi fSnfr v f a r  *<k# % fa }
swc r f w  f  ?

fifijnm JffC («ft w i w t )  : (v )
*Pt? |  *pftfa

fwfcr % ’ettt? TTsnff % spprrr *rr ^
fa?»T % WfTfT TO 3|T# I

(**) ^ «T*ft cffgir Wnr-
eftr tt fa&fr ^r^rm #

»rtf t  •

(*r) 4 *<fr =sfrart * t

fsT̂ fer topt % f a i aft j'rm fair »w t,
* ^ p f f i  «mr, t t^ > £  1 1

I shall read the answer in English
•Iso

(a) No information is available as export statistics are not maintained State-wise or variety-wise.

(b) Handloom goods have generally become popular m foreign markets.

(c) Measures adopted for export promotion of handloom goods cover also Ban&rsi cloth.
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Shri T. N. Singh: May I know whether it is a fact that sometime ago the U iA i^ banned the import of Banarsi silk goods following certain inflammability testa. What is the position today? Are those varieties of goods being allowed to be exported to U.S.A or not?

Shri Kanange: Some varieties were subjected to import regulations of the U.S.A., particularly in regard to in flammability. There has been a cer tain arrangement by which some type of change has been made.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: In view of the fact that there is a wide variation of prices of Banarsi cloth, even when the foreigners go to Banaras and want to purchase cloth, their money is not spent because there such a wide variation of prices Does Government propose to establish
•tome centres where the price can be controlled and systematised?

Shri Kanango: The variations are inherent m the type of cloth produced
m Banaras because of the artistic patterns. So far as pnces are con cerned, the Fabric Society runs a store in Bombay where the best goods are classified and priced

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: I asked about Banaras and the hon.
Minister is referring to Bombay.

Shri Kanungo: There are stores in U.P and other places run by the Handloom Board where Banarsi cloth is classified and prices fixed

Shri T. N. Singh: As a result of the lifting of that restriction, what additional quantity of cloth it has been possible to export?

Shri Kanungo: Wo do not keep export statistics variety-wise.

Shrimati Da Palchondhnri: Is th*
Government aware that supply of
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Banarsi cloth to foreign markets is somewhat retarded because of the width of the cloth 'that is manufac tured in Banaras? Is there any attempt to supply cloth in the width that is demanded in foreign markets?

Shri Kannngo: A constant effort is made to study the demands of the foreign markets and produce cloth ac cordingly.

Ctaemployment

*11. Shri Jhtthui Stnha: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state the extent to which unemployment in the country has been so far relieved dunng the last five years as a result of the vanous mea sures taken by Government?

The Deputy-Minister of Labour
(Shri Abld All): Adequate statistics are not available to show the extent to which unemployment has been re lieved

Shri Jhulan Sinha: May I know if there is any reduction in the extent of unemployment or not7

Shri Abid All: The number of per sons employed is more and at the same time, unemployment is increas ing

Shri B. S. Mnrthy: May I know whether, besides the employment ex changes, the Government has any other machinery by means of which the rate of securing employment is being gauged?

ghri Abld All: There is the National
Sample Survey.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know whether the Government of India has been carrying on any sample survey in the different sectors of our popula tion? If so, wjiat hits been the result of those sample surveys?

Shri Abld All: The ninth round of the national sample survey has been started and the report will be avail able in 1958.

* » « .« ! Plan and Central Assistance

*12. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha:
Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether Planning Commission have decided to evolve some proce dure for the preparation of annual plan and for allocation of central assistance;

(b) if so, the progress that has been made in the direction; and

(c) whether any committee has been appointed for implementing this deci sion’

The Deputy Minister of Planning (Shri S. N. Mishra): (a) Yes, Sir

(b) and (c) The question of evolv ing suitable procedure for the prepara tion of annual plan and for the alloca tion of Central assistance has been continuously under examination since January, 1956 when a conference of the Planning Secretaries convened by the Planning Commission appointed a committee consisting of the Advisers, Programme Administration, Planning Comission, Planning Secretaries of certain States and other officials of the Planning Commission and Finance Ministry. The committe’s recommen dations regarding the procedure for the preparation of annual lan of the States were considered in the con ference and certain proposals were ac cepted These formed the basis of the

» procedure adopted for the preparation of the development programme for 1957-58 Deficiencies and difficulties revealed by actual experience of the working of the procedure were discuss ed again with the Planning Secretaries of the States in June, 1957 and a num ber of suggestions for improving the procedure were made. A small com mittee of officers of the Planning Com mission and the Ministry of Finance is examining these suggestions to evolve a more satisfactory procedure for the preparation of the annual Plan for 1958-59.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: With reference to the answer given by the hon. Minister, ma? I know how many

